
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES 
  
DATE: Wednesday 2 December 2009 
  
TIME: 11.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport (this meeting will be video conferenced 

Town Hall, Bootle) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Porter 
SUBSTITUTE: Griffiths 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Booth 

 
Veidman 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Weavers 
 

Friel 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen Committee Clerk 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2067 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: olaf.hansen@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November, 
2009  
 

  

  4. Revenue and Capital Expenditure 
Monitoring to 30 September 2009 

All Wards (Pages 9 - 16) 

  Joint Report of the Chief Executive and Finance 
and Information Services Director  
 

  

  5. Sefton's Single Equality Scheme All Wards (Pages 17 - 26) 

  Report of the Sefton Equalities Partnership 
Director  
 

  

  6. Area Committee Meetings - Minutes 
 

  

A Litherland and Ford held on 28 October 
 

 (Pages 27 - 32) 

B Southport held on 28 October 
 

 (Pages 33 - 46) 

C Linacre and Derby held on 2 November 
 

 (Pages 47 - 58) 

D Sefton East Parishes held on 12 November 
 

 (Pages 59 - 68) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

THURSDAY 12 NOVEMBER, 2009. MINUTE NO.49 IS NOT SUBJECT TO 

“CALL IN”. 

 

19 

CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT  

ON WEDNESDAY 4 NOVEMBER 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Porter 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Booth and Veidman 
 
45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
47. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2009, be confirmed 
as a correct record.  
 
48. COMBINED IMPLICATIONS FOR SEFTON OF THE DRAFT 

FLOOD AND WATER BILL / PITT REVIEW  

 
Further to Minute No.89 of the meeting held on 22 April 2009, the Cabinet 
Member considered the report of the Strategic Director Regeneration and 
Environmental Services that advised of the implications of the Draft Flood 
and Water Bill and the continuing implications of the Pitt Review 
recommendations, for Local Authorities either directly or indirectly. 
 
The Cabinet Member commended the insightful and perceptive work of the 
Overview and Scrutiny (Regeneration and Environmental Services) 
Committee on flooding. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report and the identified implications for Sefton arising from both 

the draft Floods and Water Bill and the Pitt Review 
recommendations be noted;  

 
(2) the fact that Overview and Scrutiny (Regeneration and 

Environmental Services) had considered a report on Climate 
Change and Flooding, including future funding for this service be 
noted; 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES- WEDNESDAY 4 NOVEMBER 
2009 
 

20 

(3) the report be passed to the Cabinet Member - Regeneration, 
Cabinet Member - Technical Services and Cabinet Member - 
Environmental for their information; and 

 
(4) the Regeneration and Environmental Services and Emergency 

Planning Unit, supported by the relevant partner agencies, form a 
project team to report on the various options for implementing the 
new roles and responsibilities and the likely cost implications. 

 
49. SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP 

CAPITAL ALLOCATION  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of Assistant Chief Executive 
(Safer, Stronger Communities) that provided information on the capital 
spend allocation of Area Based Grant effecting the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Partnership. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Safer and Stronger Communities Partnership Capital Allocation 

report be noted; and  
 
(2) the Cabinet be strongly recommended to include the project in the 

Capital Programme amounting to £79,711 in 2009/10 and, subject 
to Home Office confirmation, £79,711 in 2010/11 to be fully funded 
from Home Office grant. 

 
50. SEFTON TRADING STANDARDS ALCOHOL SURVEY OF 

YOUNG PEOPLE - AUGUST 2009  

 
Further to Minute No.58 of the meeting of Cabinet Member – 
Environmental held on 21 October 2009, the Cabinet Member considered 
the report of the Environmental Protection Director on the alcohol survey 
(the Survey) of young people carried out by the Trading Standards North 
West (TSNW); and indicating that a decision on this matter was required to 
seek reconsideration of the alcohol sales enforcement strategy by the 
Public Health Partnership (PHP) in the light of the findings of the Survey. 
  
The report i
[...]
Y 

BOOZE, THEY LOSE"  

 
Further to Minute No.59 of the meeting of Cabinet Member – 
Environmental held on 21 October 2009, the Cabinet Member considered 
the report of the Environmental Protection Director on the outcome of 
‘Operation Soft Drink: Phase 2 – Buy Booze, They Lose’ (the Operation), a 
strategic intervention tackling the incidence of underage alcohol related 
anti-social behaviour in Sefton that was commissioned by the Public 
Health Partnership Alcohol Strategy Group (PHPASG); and indicating that 
a decision on this matter was required to obtain endorsement for further 
similar interventions. 
  
The report indicated that the Operation was designed to retain the 
strongest elements of the original Operation Soft Drink but extended both 
in terms of its duration and scope to provide support to a range of Local 
Strategic Partnership objectives; how the Operation was publicised; 
detailed the evaluation framework of the Operation; and the key outcomes 
from the separate strands of the Operation. 
  
The report concluded that the Sefton Tracker Survey clearly demonstrated 
significant reductions in the negative perceptions of underage drinking, 
groups of teenagers hanging about the street and people being drunk or 
rowdy in public places; that whilst this positive trend could not singularly be 
attributed to the activity occurring during the Operation, the targeting of 
specific interventions directed to address these three perceptions within 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES- WEDNESDAY 4 NOVEMBER 
2009 
 

22 

hotspot areas could be assumed to be a contributory factor in this 
recorded improvement. 
  
The Cabinet Member commented that Sefton had, over many years, 
enjoyed strong and effective relationships between all partner agencies 
involved in the night time economy.  
  
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1) the report on ‘Operation Soft Drink: Phase 2 – Buy Booze, They 

Lose’ be noted;  
  
(2) the continued partnership work within the Public Health Partnership 

Alcohol Strategy Group and Alcohol-Related Crime Sub-Group for 
addressing the issues of underage alcohol purchase/consumption 
and alcohol-related nuisance, disorder and Anti-Social Behaviour 
be approved; and 

 
(3) Ian Canning, Health Promotion Specialist, Sefton PCT (Primary 

Care Trust) be thanked for his valued contribution and general 
sterling work in encouraging Sefton residents to adopt healthier life 
styles. 

 
52. AREA COMMITTEE MEETINGS - MINUTES  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the Minutes of the following Area 
Committees: 
 

Litherland and Ford held on 30 September 2009 
St.Oswald and Netherton and Orrell held on 1 October 2009 
Formby held on 1 October, 2009 
Crosby held on 7 October, 2009 

 
Members discussed the low levels of public attendance at Area Committee 
meetings and considered whether their meetings could be re-formatted or 
re-configured to encourage greater public participation. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Minutes of the above Area Committee meetings be noted; and 
 
(2) the Legal Director be requested to draft a report on the options 

available to encourage greater public attendance and participation 
at Area Committee meetings, including options on the possible re-
formatting and or re-configuration of the meetings. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member, Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Performance and Corporate Services) 

DATE: 
 

2 December 2009 
15 December 2009 

SUBJECT: 
 

Revenue and Capital Expenditure Monitoring 
to 30 September 2009 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

None directly affected 

REPORT OF: 
 

Chief Executive – Margaret Carney 
Finance & IS Director – Paul Edwards  
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Amanda Langan - 0151 934 2171 
Kevin McBlain - 0151 934 4049 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To provide the Cabinet Member with the quarterly forecast position, based on 
information as at 30 September 2009, in relation to the Portfolio’s 2009/10 revenue 
budget. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Cabinet Member accountability and in line with the corporate performance 
management process. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the Cabinet Member Communities: 
 

a) Notes the Communities Portfolio’s revenue budgets that are subject to risk-
based monitoring. 

 
b) Indicates whether any comments about the overall performance of this 

Portfolio’s revenue budget should be referred to Cabinet and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Performance and Corporate Services). 

 
That Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Performance and Corporate Services) 
 

a) Notes the contents of this report and indicates whether any comments 
about the overall performance of this Portfolio’s revenue budget should be 
referred to Cabinet. 

 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 

 
No. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 

  

 
FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate. 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Not appropriate. 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
None. 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

None. 

 

Financial: There are no financial implications arising from this report 
 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2009/10 
£ 

2010/11 
£ 

2011/12 
£ 

2012/13 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital 
Expenditure 

N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources     

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue 
Expenditure 

N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  
  

Legal: 
 
 

Not appropriate. 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

The main risk concerns the failure to identify 
budget variances through the monitoring process 
which will make it difficult for the Council to 
manage its spending within available resources. 
The adopted risk-based approach to monitoring 
together with regular reporting should help 
manage this risk. 

Asset Management: 
 
 
 

Not appropriate. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 10



 

  

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
FD 227 - The Finance and Information Services Director has been consulted and 
his comments have been incorporated into this report 

 
 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 

Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  �  

2 Creating Safe Communities  �  

3 Jobs and Prosperity  �  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being  �  

5 Environmental Sustainability  �  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  �  

7 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening local 
Democracy 

�   

8 Children and Young People 
 

 �  

 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF 
THIS REPORT 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



 

  

 

1. Background / Issues for consideration 
  
1.1 In accordance with Cabinet’s overall approved process for monitoring the 

Council’s budgets, each Portfolio receives a quarterly report identifying risk-
assessed controllable revenue and capital budget areas.   

 
1.2 This report forms part of that overall monitoring process by advising the Cabinet 

Member of the progress against this Portfolio’s revenue budget risk areas for 
the period ending 30 September 2009.  Where budget pressures have been 
identified, Service Directors have reviewed their departmental budgets for 
compensating savings.  Departments have also been asked to consider 
whether or not all other controllable budgets can be contained within the 
resources allocated by the Council for 2009/10.   

 
1.3 At the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Health and Social Care) meeting on 

13 October 2009, a request was made to amend the format of the budget 
monitoring report.  This proposal is being put forward to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board for consideration and any amendments resulting 
from this will be reflected in future budget monitoring reports. 

 
2. Revenue Budget 

 
2.1 Details of this Portfolio’s budgets that are monitor
[...]
ing 
options which may require a request for approval for investment from the Performance Improvement and Development Fund.  In addition 
to this, there is also pressure to achieve additional income as a result of the current economic climate.  This situation will be closely 
monitored, and, if necessary, an additional risk budget item may be added as part of this monitoring exercise.  
 
  

 
 

Comments on forecast of total budget (including remedial action) 
 
Corporate savings of £35,100 contribute further pressure to the budget, and, as yet have not been identified within the detailed 
Departmental budget.  These savings will need to be considered within the light of the overall budgetary pressures on the Department. 
Every effort will be made to mitigate the effect of the above pressures, but this may only be achieved with significant reductions in service 
provision.  For this reason options to deal with budget pressures will be presented in future budget monitoring reports.  
 
 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 4

P
a
g
e
 1

5



 

  

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 16



 

  

REPORT TO: Cabinet Member Communities 

DATE: 2nd  December 2009 

SUBJECT: Sefton’s Single Equality Scheme 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 

REPORT OF: Susan Holden, Equalities Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: Ruth Austen-Vincent 0151 928 2233 ext 310 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 

 
                   This report details current progress in Sefton Council on the Equality 

Framework for Local Government formerly the Equality Standard. 
 
            In addition to this the report will detail the partnership approach to 

delivery on equality and diversity developed through the Sefton wide 
Single Equality Scheme.     

 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To ensure Communities Committee is kept informed of work on the Equality 
Framework for Local Government and the Sefton Single Equality Scheme. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

The Cabinet Member for Communities is recommended to :- 
 

i)         Note the positive progress made on the equality framework and 
the developing partnership work around the Single Equality 
Scheme.   

 
ii) Receive updates on progress quarterly from Sefton Equalities 

Partnership on the Equalities Framework. 
 
 

KEY DECISION: No 

FORWARD PLAN: No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: Immediately following the expiry of the call-in period 
for this report 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



 

  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
The Council is required to demonstrate progress in meeting the diverse needs of 
people who live and work in Sefton for a range of inspections including the 
Comprehensive Area Assessment.  In addition to this the Council must meet the 
legal requirements placed on it through equality and diversity legislation.   
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

N/A 

Financial:- 
 
There are no immediate financial implications to this report.   

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2006/ 
2007 
£ 

2007/ 
2008 
£ 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue 
Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     
Does the External Funding have an expiry date? 

Y/N 

When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

Agenda Item 5

Page 18



 

  

 
Legal:  

 
Risk Assessment: Not applicable 

 
Asset Management: 
 

Not applicable 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS:  
 
SEP SUPPORTS THE COMMUNITY NETWORKS FOR UNDER REPRESENTED 
GROUPS WHO HAVE FED INTO THE SINGLE EQUALITY SCHEME AND 
REGULARLY FEED IN VIEWS AND IDEAS TO EQUALITY IMPACT 
ASSESSMENTS ETC. WHICH ARE REFLECTED IN SOME OF THE ACTIVITY 
DETAILED BELOW.     
 

 
  
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 

Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community ü   

2 Creating Safe Communities ü   

3 Jobs and Prosperity ü   

4 Improving Health and Well-Being ü   

5 Environmental Sustainability ü   

6 Creating Inclusive Communities ü   

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

ü   

8 Children and Young People üüüü      

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



 

  

1. Introduction 
 

 1.1 This report will detail current progress in Sefton Council on the 
Equality Framework for Local Government formerly the Equality 
Standard. 

 
          1.2    Sefton Council is currently working towards the Excellent or level three 

of the Equality Framework that was introduced in April 2009.  It is 
important to note this replaces the Equality Standard that previously 
had five levels and the Council as reported in June 2009 was nearly at 
level four on the Equality Standard. 

 
 1.2 In addition to this the report will detail the partnership approach to 

delivery on equality and diversity developed through the Sefton wide 
Single Equality Scheme in Sefton.     

 
2.  Current Progress on the Equality 
 

2.1 The current progress on EFECT is detailed below and is very 
encouraging with the Council recorded at 55% on the new EFECT 
performance management system for the framework.  It is important to 
note that a great deal of the evidence currently recorded on the new 
performance management system is based on corporate work that 
has been developed and strongly supported by Sefton Equalities 
Partnership.  The key areas of strength and areas for development are 
detailed beneath the graphs and the existence and delivery of equality 
and diversity work through the partnership is a strength within the new 
framework.  This therefore means that achieving 60% or above of the 
Equality Framework Excellent level is possible by March 2010 
providing individual workbook areas deliver on the actions and targets 
set and record the evide
[...]
nded to:- 
 

i) Note the positive progress made on the equality framework and 
the developing partnership work around the Single Equality 
Scheme.   

 
ii) Receive updates on progress quarterly from Sefton Equalities 

Partnership on the Equalities Framework. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
FRIDAY 6 NOVEMBER, 2009. MINUTE NOS. 49 and 51 IS NOT SUBJECT TO 
“CALL IN”. 

 

9 

LITHERLAND AND FORD AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE GODDARD HALL, STANLEY ROAD, BOOTLE 
ON WEDNESDAY 28TH OCTOBER, 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor   D.Hardy (in the Chair) 

Councillors Brady and P Hardy 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT: 

Local Advisory Group Members: 
Mrs J Burnhill, Mr G McNeight and Mr B Walsh 
 
2 members of Merseyside Police 
2 members of the public 

 
 
46. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Moncur and Tweed, 
and Advisory Group Members Messrs Kelly and O’Brien. 
 
 
47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declaration of interest was received: 
 
Member Item Interest Action 

 
Councillor 
D.Hardy 

Police Issues Personal – Chair 
of One Vision 
Housing 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

 
 
48. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to Minute No.43 (3) being amended to read: 
 
(3) an allocation of £1,385 be made for Street Signs from the Litherland 

Ward allocation. 
 
the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 6a

Page 27



LITHERLAND AND FORD AREA COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 28TH 
OCTOBER, 2009 
 

10 

 
49. OPEN FORUM  
 
During the Open Forum the following questions / comments were 
submitted: 
 
(a) Mr.B.Walsh, Advisory Group Member, complained on behalf of 

Litherland Village Community Group that in Sefton Street, 
Litherland that were only 2 designated for disabled drivers’ parki
[...]
22 September 2009, the 
Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director of Children's 
Services, which provided information regarding the provision of youth 
opportunities for the young people of Sefton by geographical area.  The 
report outlined the following: 
  

• Targeted Provision and Partnership Working; 

•  Targeted Youth Support and Children and Young People aged 8-
19; 

• Family Intervention Project; and 

•  Parent Know How Directory. 
  
Appendix 1 to the report set out an overview of Youth Provision Activity 
across Sefton. 
  
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee had approved the report and 
referred it to the Council's Area Committees for discussion. 
  
RESOLVED:    
  
That the report on the overview of youth provision across Sefton be noted. 
 
 
55. CORRESPONDENCE RELATING TO PREVIOUS AGENDA 

ITEMS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director that set out the comments of the appropriate 
Officers on matters raised at previous meetings as well as correspondence 
relating to previous Open Forum questions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the correspondence and Progress Report be noted. 
 
 
56. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 6 JANUARY, 2010  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That in accordance with the agrees programme of meetings for this Area 
Committee, the next meeting will be held on Wednesday, 6 January 2010, 
at Cathy Roberts Memorial Hall, Osbourne Road, Litherland. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6a

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6a

Page 32



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
MONDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2009.  MINUTE NOS. 84, 85, 86, 87 AND 93 ARE 
NOT SUBJECT TO "CALL-IN" 

 

47 

SOUTHPORT AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON WEDNESDAY 28TH OCTOBER, 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Fearn (in the Chair) 

Councillors B Rimmer, Bigley, Booth, Brodie -
 Browne, Byrom, Dodd, Lord Fearn, Glover, Hands, 
T Jones, McGuire, Pearson, Porter, D Rimmer, 
Shaw, Sumner, Tattersall, Sir Ron Watson and 
Weavers 

 Local Advisory Group Members: 
Mr. J.Fairhurst, Mr. I. Goley and 
Mr. S. Sugden 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Parry 
Inspector G.Fairbrother and Inspector N. Moss, 
Merseyside Police 
23 members of the public in attendance. 

 
78. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Preston and Local 
Advisory Group Member Mrs. M. Pointon.  
 
79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
80. MINUTES  
 
The Committee considered the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 
September 2009.  
 
In connection with Minute No. 76(a) - (Open Forum question re: mosquito 
devices), Local Advisory Group Member, Mr. I. Goley, indicated that no 
reference was made in the minute regarding the Committee's request that 
the log be produced of when the mosquito devices were used.   
 
In connection with Minute No. 74(2)(b) - (re-phasing of traffic lights and re-
modelling of junction) Councillor Shaw sought clarification on the exact 
location of the traffic lights and junction referred to. 
 
RESOLVED:   That subject to: 
 
(a) Minute No. 76(a) being amended to reflect the fact that a request 

was made to produce the log book of when the mosquito devices 
were operational; and 

 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 6b

Page 33



SOUTHPORT AREA COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 28TH OCTOBER, 
2009 
 

48 

(b) Minute No. 74(2)(b) being amended to identify the location of the 
junction referred to as the A570/A59 junction, Ormskirk 

 
the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2009 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
81. BUDGET MONITORING  
 
Further to Minute No. 68 of 30 September 2009, the Committee 
considered the report of the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director 
indicating that the balance of the budget available for allocation during 
2009/10, including sums set aside for the provision of litterbins, was as 
follows: 
 
Ward Available Funds 

£ 
 

Ainsdale    9,260.58 
B
[...]
endered in November with 
a view to a start on site by January 2010; that the landscaping works and 
play equipment installation would need to be completed by 31 March 
2010, and that following a ‘settling-in’ period, an official opening would be 
organised in May/June 2010. 
  
Advisory members expressed general concerns with the number of trees 
being planted and the huge costs involved, i.e. £295,802 and also that the 

Agenda Item 6c

Page 56



LINACRE AND DERBY AREA COMMITTEE- MONDAY 2ND 
NOVEMBER, 2009 
 

 

use of trees / shrubs needed careful consideration owing to them being 
damaged and the loss of sight lines when they became too big.   
  
A Member requested that residents be consulted via a presentation and 
was assured that consultation would take place with residents and local 
schools. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the proposed play area as part of the second phase of Play Builder 
works at South Park be approved. 
 
57. LITTER BINS - LINACRE AND DERBY WARDS  
 
Further to Minute No. 42 of the meeting held on 21 September 2009, the 
Committee considered the report of the Environmental Protection Director 
on the fourteen litter bins to be provided in the wards under the Step 
Clever scheme. 
  
The Chair explained that these bins were to be provided outside specific 
small businesses as they were funded by the Step Clever scheme.  This 
meant that the Committee was not able to have an input on the siting of 
the bins, as previously requested.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the report of the Environmental Protection Director be noted. 
 
58. POSSIBLE INTRODUCTION OF BYE-LAWS IN RESPECT OF 

BALL GAMES  
 
Further to Minute No. 5 (10) of the meeting held on 13 July 2009, the 
Committee considered the report of the Legal Director on the effectiveness 
of “No Ball Games” signs funded by the Area Committees and the possible 
alternatives to be investigated, such as the introduction of new bye laws.  
  
Ms. S. Cain, Solicitor, outlined the issues regarding the effec
[...]
 meeting be held on Monday 11 January 2009 at the 
Town Hall, Oriel Road, Bootle, commencing at 6.30 p.m. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6c

Page 58



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
THURSDAY 26 NOVEMBER 2009. 

 

22 

SEFTON EAST PARISHES AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE MELLING PRIMARY SCHOOL, WHEELER 
DRIVE, MELLING 

ON THURSDAY 12TH NOVEMBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: Councillor  Blackburn (in the Chair) 
Councillors Byrne, Colbert, Fenton, C Mainey and 
Robertson 

ALSO PRESENT: Local Advisory Group Members: 
Parish Councillors Baldwin and Baker 
Town Councillor Walker 

 6 Members of the Public 
1 Member of Merseyside Police 

 
43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Connell, Howe and S Mainey 
and Parish Councillor McKeating  
 
44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
45. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 SEPTEMBER 2009  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2009, be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
46. MELLING PARISH REPRESENTATION TO THE AREA 

COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee welcomed Parish Councillor Ron Baker to the meeting, 
representing Melling Parish Council and as a new nomination in place of 
Alan Brown who had now resigned in his capacity as a representative to 
the Sefton East Parishes Area Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Mr Brown be written to, in order to thank him for his services to the 
Area Committee. 
 
47. POLICE ISSUES  
 
Further to Minute No 34 of the meeting held on 10 September 2009, 
Sergeant Nelson outlined the crime statistics for the Sefton East Parishes 
area from 10 September 2009 to 11 November 2009; indicating that 
figures could not be broken down by ward as requested at the previous 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 6d

Page 59



SEFTON EAST PARISHES AREA COMMITTEE- THURSDAY 12TH 
NOVEMBER, 2009 
 

23 

meeting, but were broken down into each area which made up Sefton 
East, namely Maghull, Melling, Aint
[...]
, 2009 
 

31 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the balance of the budget available for each Parish/Town Council 
from the general budget and to each Ward from SEPAC-wide 
budget allocations for the rest of the year be noted; 

 
(2) the balances of the litter bin budget for each Ward be noted; 
 
(3) an allocation of £760 be made for the replacement of 2 litterbins at 

Altway shops, (opposite the library) from the Molyneux Ward 
budget;  

 
(4) an allocation of £380 be made for the placement of a litterbin at 

the top of Hunt Road from the Sudell Ward budget; 
 
(5) an allocation of £50 be made for a base of a litterbin to  be re-

sited from Prescot Road, Melling to outside Natwest Bank, Old 
Roan shops; 

 
(6) an allocation of £200 be made for a post mounted bin at Prescot 

Road from the Molyneux Ward budget; 
 
(7) an allocation be made for a no through road sign for Knutsford 

Walk, Lydiate, from the Park Ward budget; 
 
(8) an allocation of £80 be made for additional street signs from the 

Molyneux Ward budget; 
 
(9) an allocation be made for a bin from the Park Ward budget to be 

placed on the junction of Meadway and the trans-pennine trail 
footpath and to be emptied everyday; and 

 
(10) a contribution of £2,000, derived from three equal proportions of 

each Sefton East Ward budget, to provide Christmas Lights in 
Maghull Central Square be approved. 

 
60. CORRESPONDENCE RELATING TO PREVIOUS AGENDA 

ITEMS  
 
The Committee considered correspondence relating to items raised from 
the previous meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the correspondence be noted. 
 
61. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
In accordance with the agreed Schedule of Meetings for this Area 
Committee, the next meeting will be held on Thursday 21 January 2009 at 
Maghull Town Hall, Hall Lane, Maghull commencing at 18:30. 
 

Agenda Item 6d

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Revenue and Capital Expenditure Monitoring to 30 September 2009
	5 Sefton's Single Equality Scheme
	6a Litherland and Ford held on 28 October
	6b Southport held on 28 October
	6c Linacre and Derby held on 2 November
	6d Sefton East Parishes held on 12 November



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

TUESDAY 15 DECEMBER, 2009. 

 

23 

CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON WEDNESDAY 2 DECEMBER 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Porter 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Booth and Veidman 
 
 
53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
55. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2009, be confirmed 
as a correct record.  
 
 
56. REVENUE AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE MONITORING TO 30 

SEPTEMBER 2009  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of Chief Executive and 
the Finance and Information Services Director that provided details of the 
quarterly forecast position, based on information as at 30 September 
2009, in relation to the Communities’ Portfolio 2009/10 revenue budget. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the revenue budgets, which are subject to risk-based monitoring, be 

noted; 
 
(2) the Assistant Chief Executive (Stronger Safer Communities) be 

requested to draft a further report on the Community Safety 
Department’s budget following discussions with the Finance and 
Information Service Director; and 

 
(3) the Assistant Chief Executive (Stronger Safer Communities) be 

requested to draft an update report on the work of Sefton Security 
Force. 

 



CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES- WEDNESDAY 2 DECEMBER 
2009 
 

24 

 
57. SEFTON'S SINGLE EQUALITY SCHEME  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Sefton Equalities 
Partnership Director that detailed the current progress in Sefton Council on 
the Equality Framework for Local Government (formerly the Equality 
Standard). 
 
The report also detailed the partnership approach to delivery on equality 
and diversity developed through the Sefton wide Single Equality Scheme.     
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the positive progress made on the equality framework and the 

developing partnership work around the Single Equality Scheme be 
noted; and  

 
(2) the Sefton Equalities Partnership Director be requested to provide 

updates on progress quarterly from Sefton Equalities Partnership 
on the Equalities Framework. 

 
 
58. AREA COMMITTEE MEETINGS - MINUTES  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the Minutes of the below Area 
Committees:- 
 

Litherland and Ford held on 28 October 
Southport held on 28 October 
Linacre and Derby held on 2 November 
Sefton East Parishes held on 12 November 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Minutes of the above Area Committees be noted;  
 
(2) further to Minute No.58 of Linacre and Derby Area Committee the 

‘Possible Introduction of Bye-Laws in Respect of Ball Games’ be 
forwarded to Southport Area Committee for consideration; and 

 
(3) further to Minute No.58 of Linacre and Derby Area Committee the 

Legal Director be requested to draft a report on the ‘Possible 
Introduction of Bye-Laws in Respect of Ball Games’. 

 
 
59. RUTH AUSTEN-VINCENT  

 
The Cabinet Member commented on the fact that Ruth Austen-Vincent 
was due to leave the Equalities Partnership to start a new position with 
Equality Works in the New Year. The Cabinet Member and Party 



CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES- WEDNESDAY 2 DECEMBER 
2009 
 

25 

Spokespersons praised the sterling work and dedicated service Ruth had 
provided to both the Equalities Partnership and Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Ruth Austen-Vincent be thanked for her contribution to furthering 
equalities in Sefton and be wished every for the future. 
 
 


